
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 0 
December 17, 2012 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final pay estimate to FTL Construction, Inc. for the SAD 176 Woodham 
Road Water Main Extension project in the amount of $2,1 09.27. 

I_ j ' ;l.t-
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departme ~f Public Services, Engineering Division~1 c... 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $2,109.27 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $0 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $28,150 included in 2nd uarter bud et amendment 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 806-000.00-865.000 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

A special assessment district was formed to finance the installation of water main in the 
Echo Valley Estates Subdivision in Section 29 by a petition signed by eight of the nine 
property owners in the proposed district. The project extended a public water main 
approximately 525 feet south along the east side of Woodham Road to serve nine 
properties as shown on the attached map. 

A construction contract was awarded to FTL Construction, Inc. at the May 7, 2012 City 
Council meeting in the amount of $83,480 and construction commenced in early June. 
The project was substantially complete on July 5, 2012. The design plans were developed 

' by and the construction contract administered by the City's engineering consultant, 
Spalding DeDecker Associates (SDA). 

SDA and Engineering staff reviewed and verified the final contract payment amount of 
$2,109.27 that is due to the contractor. FTL Construction, Inc. (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, 
attached) . The City Attorney has reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an 
acceptable form (Beth Saarela's December 6, 20121etter. attached). 

There was one approved change order resulting in a net increase of $891 to the 
construction contract. This change order simply balanced the contract line items to the 
quantities that were actually constructed. The approved change order resulted in a final 
contract price of $84,371 . 

Of the nine properties in Special Assessment District 17 6, eight have connected to the 
public water system. 



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final pay estimate to FTL Construction, Inc. for the SAD-
176 Woodham Road Water Main Extension project in the amount of $2,1 09.27. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 



"̧

#·

#·

#·

"̧

%U
%U"̧Ten Mile Rd

Lynwood DrWoodham Rd

Heartwood Dr

Cedarwood Dr

Rushwood Ln

Ly
nw

oo
d D

r

Wo
od

ha
m 

Rd

23905
 WOODHAM RD 

23843
 LYNWOOD DR 

23820
 LYNWOOD DR 

23866
 WOODHAM RD 

23953
 WOODHAM RD 23899

 LYNWOOD DR 
23872

 LYNWOOD DR 

23935
 LYNWOOD DR 

23900
 LYNWOOD DR 

23971
 WOODHAM RD 

24025
 LYNWOOD DR 

24018
 LYNWOOD DR 

23963
 LYNWOOD DR 

24039
 WOODHAM RD 

23960
 LYNWOOD DR 

23947
 LYNWOOD DR 

24015
 WOODHAM RD 

24116
 WOODHAM RD 

24157
 WOODHAM RD 

24137
 WOODHAM RD 

24136
 WOODHAM RD 

24251
 LYNWOOD DR 

24248
 WOODHAM RD 

24036
 LYNWOOD DR 

24117
 WOODHAM RD 

24156
 WOODHAM RD 

23859
 WOODHAM RD 

23819
 LYNWOOD DR 

23842
 WOODHAM RD 

23931
 WOODHAM RD 23869

 LYNWOOD DR 

23910
 WOODHAM RD 23846

 LYNWOOD DR 

24061
 WOODHAM RD 

24121
 LYNWOOD DR 

48445
 TEN MILE RD 48165

 TEN MILE RD 

48390
 TEN MILE RD 

48433
 TEN MILE RD 

48405
 TEN MILE RD 

48190
 TEN MILE RD 

48140
 RUSHWOOD LN 23819

 HEARTWOOD DR 23750
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23873
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23854
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23918
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23927
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23942
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23949
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23971
 HEARTWOOD DR 

24000
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23966
 HEARTWOOD DR 

48209
 CEDARWOOD DR 

48175
 CEDARWOOD DR 

48145
 CEDARWOOD DR 

24025
 HEARTWOOD DR 

24047
 HEARTWOOD DR 

48284
 CEDARWOOD DR 48246

 CEDARWOOD DR 

24003
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23851
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23820
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23905
 HEARTWOOD DR 

23876
 HEARTWOOD DR 

24022
 HEARTWOOD DR 

48685
 TEN MILE  RD 

23938
 WOODHAM RD 

23970
 WOODHAM RD 

24040
 WOODHAM RD 

24014
 WOODHAM RD 

48240
 TEN MILE RD 

48245
 TEN MILE RD 

48150
 CEDARWOOD DR 

48107
 CEDARWOOD DR 

48268
 CEDARWOOD DR 

23861
 FOREST PARK DR 

0 70 140 210 28035
Feet

1 inch = 182 feet

I
Map Author: Croy
Date: 8/29/11
Project: Potential Woodham SAD
Version #: V1.1

Proposed Special Assessment District
Woodham Road Water Main Extension

SAD 176

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi

Proposed Water Main
to be funded by Special
Assessment District (SAD)



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Hlizubcth Kudla Saarcla 
csaarela@irsjlaw.com 

Suzanne Moreno, Senior Financial Manager 
CITY OF NOVI 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

wwwJolmsonrosati.com 

December 6, 2012 

RE: SAD 176 Woodham Road Water Main Extension - Final Pay Estimate 
FTL Construction/ Inc. 

Dear l\1s.=Moreno: 

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the SAD 176 Woodham 
Road Water Main: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Consent of Surety 

The closing documents appear to be in order subject to approval of the Application by City 
Staff. 

It is our understanding that FTL Construction, Inc., will provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of 
Lien at the time it picks up the final payment. 

FARNIUGT0/1 HILlS LAilSIIlG f.lARSHALL 



December 6, 2012 
Page 2 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Marina Neumaier/ Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

SAD-176 - Woodham Water Main 

City of Novi 
26300 Lee BeGoleDrive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACTAMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: . $ 83,480.00 

REVISED: s 84.371:oo 

SECTIO!il1. 

item 

No. Description of Item UM 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" CD 

1 Bonds. Insurance and Initial Set-up LS 

2 AudioMsual DVD Coveraqe LS 

3 8" Dl Ci54 Water Main· LF 

4 Connect Prop. 8" to Ex. 8" WM LS 

5 8" Gate Valve and Well EA 

6 Standard Hydrant Assembly EA 

7 Remove Hydrant AssemblY EA 

8 Tunnel B"WM (STA3+61 to4+31) LF 
g Tunnel 8" WM (STA 5+06 to 5+52) LF 

10 Special Backfill (MOOT Class II) LF 

11 1" Type K Service wl Bol<- LONG EA 
12 1" Type K Service w/Box- SHORT EA 

13 Remove CSP Culvert and End Sections LF 

14 FumishinQ Culvert, 12" CSP LF 

15 Fumishinq End Sections.'12" CSP EA 

16 Sawcul. Remove and Replace Drives SY 

17 Class "A" Soddin~ SY 

' 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Ouamity 

8 

1 

1 

520 

1 

1 

2 

1 
70 

40 

.105 

5 

4 
103 

125 

8 
110 

1100 

•, 

APPLICATION FOR FINA4 PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT No.: 11-1 004 ' 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

Spalding DeDecker & Asso~. iates. Inc. 
905 South Boulevard East ! 1 

Rochester Hills, Michigan 4~307 

Ill 

JulyS, 2012 
II 

:!I 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Onginal) CONTRACT ITEMS (1\viseo) 

·cost/Unit Toto.lAml Ouantlh· Cost.lUn1t 1 Total Amt 

s 615.00 s 4.920.00 8 $ 615.00 sl 4.920.00 

$ 2,500.00 $ 2.500.00 1 s 2,500.00 sl 2.500.00 

s 1,200.00 :;; 1.200.00 1 s 1,200.00 sl 1,200.00 

s 66.70 $ 34.684.00 530 s 66.70 sl 35,351.00 

s 1,390.00 $ 1.390.00 1 s 1,390.00 $1 1,390.00 

s 2,820.00 $ 2,820.00 1 $ 2.820.00 $1 2,820.00 

s 3,614.00 s 7.228.00 2 s 3,614.00 $1 7228.00 

s 195.00 $ 195.00 1 $ 195.00 sl 195.00 

s 104.00 $ 7.280.00 70 $ 104.00 sl 7.280.00 

s 104.00 s 4,160.00 40 $ 104.00 s.l 4,160.00 

$ 12.60 s 1,323.00 105 s 12.60 sl 1,323.00 

$ 1.038.00 $ 5,190.00 5 s 1,038.00 sl 5.190.00 

s 504.00 $ 2,016.00 4 s 504.00 sl 2.016.00 

s 2.00 $ 206.00 103 $ 2.00 sl 206.00 

s 14.00 $ 1,750.00 125 $ 14.00 :r>l 1,750.00 

$ 61.00 s 648.00 8 $ 81.00 s.l 648.00 

$ 32.00 s 3,520.00 117 $ 32.00 sl 3,744.00 

$ 6.70 s 7,370.00 1100 s 6.70 sl 7.370.00 

'I 
!I 
!I 

!I 
! 

',I 
!I 

s 83.480.00 s! 84,371.00 

Ouanuty 

PAYMENT No.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: {248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

FTL.Construction, Inc. 
38276 Abruzzi Drive 
Westland, Michigan 48185· 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: September16, 2012 

TO: December 4, 2012 

THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE 

Amount "Ji.! Quantity Amount 

22.5 s 13,837.50 

1 $ 2,500.00 

1 $ 1,200.00 

530 $ 35,351.00 

1 $ 1.390,00 

1 s 2.820.00 

2 s 7,228.00 

1 s 195.00 

70 $ 7,280.00 

40 $ 4.160.00 

105 $ 1,323.00 

5 s 5,190.00 

4 s 2,016.00 

103 s 206.00 

125 $ 1.750.00 

8 $ 648.00 

117 $ 3,744.00 

1100 $ 7,370.00 

s - s 84,371.00 

%· 

281% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

1QQC</o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



. 

. 
I 

' 
t-4 '"'~--·~· •':>'! 

CITYOFNOVI 

Section 2. 

PROJECT: SAD-176 - Woodham Water Main 
NOVI PROJ~~~~ICATI~!;!0~0R FINA~ PAYMENT 

PAYMENT No.: 

Original' Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amountto Date: 

Total Cost ofWork·Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew.Days": To Date 

This Pay 
·Net AmL Earned or Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUSLD.'s: 

Subtotal: 

#of days over=' c=='J. . 
$ amount/day = c:::::::::=J 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 62,635.68 
2 $ 10,708.55 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $· 
8 $. 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 

s 

s 

$ 

$ 

33,480;00 

891.00 J::!Q. 

1 
84,371.00 

84,371.00 

8,917.50 

75.453.50 

75.453.50 

73,344.23 

2,109.27 

II. 
'I 1.1 

II 
CHANGE ORDERS 

jl Date 
'!I September 18,2012 

!; I January o. 1900 

!,',;.I January 0, 1900 January o. 1900 

January a, 1900 

~.:'I .• II January 0, 1900 JanuaryO, 1900 

January 0, 1900 

I 

January 0. 1900 

ill January 0, 1900 
January 0. 1900 

I

! January 0, 1900 
Janual)' 0, 1900 

II 

I 

TOTAL: 

$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
s 

$ 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract· 

. dditional ·crew Days" per Chanoe Orders: 
hspeclion "Crew Days• Used to Date: 

!Jspec!ion "Crew Days· RemaininQ: 

li 

891.00 

891.00 

8.00 
0.00 
22.50 
-14.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certJiies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
0\NNER on amo1.1n1 of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied 10 diSCharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incUrred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for i>ayment; (2) Iitle to all Work, materials. and equipment incorporated in said Wor!\ of otheJWise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of alllelns, claims. security interes~ and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnify'Jng OWNER against any such lein. claim security Interest. or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Da1e: 

Date: tz/¢-

II 
'I 
1

!1 

,,1 

;I 
,! 
,'1 

,I! 

,I 

';\ 

'i ':I 

'I 
!,'1 

:I 
il 
II 

25300 Lee BcGofc Dr. 
Nov/, Mlchlgan4f!375 
Tel: (.248) 347-0454 
Fax: {248) 735-5559 

By; Aaron J. Staup, ;bon Engineering Coordinator 

/--2- / (Q '''-
Dated: 

~ 
By; Brian Coburn. PE.. Engineering Manager 

l 7.--{ fv.7 / I -z.._, 
Dated: 

.. --···------·--···-----·-·--·-··-··~·-·--••••• .. --~---.......... , ........ _ ........ _______ .. Moo,.,.,.._,,,,, ................ ~~ ....... ---···-.. --........................... _ ......... __ \1 ________ ,,,,,, ___ ,,_, _______________ , ___ , __ , __ ,_,._, ______ , .......... _ ......... ,_,_,~ 



. ' CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOClMBNT G707 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 
OTHER 

Bond:PB02452300167 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

Cl(yOfNovi 
45175 West Ten Mife Road 
Novi. MI48375 

PROJECT: 
(1\'mne and AddJ'a$s) 
Special Assessment District 176 
Woodham Road Water Maiu Extension· 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 5/11/2012 

Jt1 accordance with the pt·ovisions of the Contract between the Owner tmd the Contractor as indicated above, tlte 
(here Insert n(l/Jie and address of Surely Company) 

Philadelphia Jndemnl!y Insurance Company 
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 ________ _ 

. . ==~====~~=~=rral!rCynwy<l~PXl9oo~==----- ====~~~=;su.REtYCOMPANY,~r-

on bond of 
· (here insert nrmie and address ofConfracfmj 

FTL CONSTRUCTION, JNC. 
42010 Koppemiok, Suite 120 
C<mton, MI 48187 , CONTRACTOR~ 

hereby approves oftne final payment to the Contmctot·, and agrees that final paymellt to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of Its obligations to 
(here ;nsert name and address of Owner) 

CityOfNovi 
45115 West Te11 Mile Road 

N<)vi, Ml48375 

as set forth in the sllid Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hond this Novembet• 19, 2012 

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

Attest: 
Seal ~ ;.6 -~·--------

Signature of Autl10rlzed Reprcschtativc 
Michelle B. Graham, Attorney-in-Fact 

MA DOCUMF.Nl' G71J7 * CONSRN'l'OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT 1991 EDITION AlA® 
~THE AM131HCAN !N.SIITUT!! OF ARCHITECTS, 1135 NBW YORK AVE., NW 

. ON!lPAOB 

I 
I 
I 
i 
i 
I 
i 



PHILADELPHIA 
lNSUH1\NCH COMI't\NlliS 

PJIII,ADELPHIA JNDE!IJNITY 1NSURANCIC COMPANY 
231 Sl. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 
B~la Cynwyd, l'A 19004..0950 

Pow~r of Atlorney 

1236 

KNOW ALL I'ERSONS BY TilllSB PRIJSENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEI\JNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), o corporation organized and 
existing under the lnws oflhc Comntonwc~llh of Pcnnsylvoniu, does hereby conslitule and appoint: William J, McNish, Suzanne M, 1\loccrl, i\llch~lle JJ. Grahllm, 
Lois C. Drink of I he McNish GroU(J1 Inc., 

lis truo and lawful Attorney (s) in fncl with full nuUwrity to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, rccognimnces and other conlracts of indemnity and \\Tilings 
obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Compillly thereby, in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000.00. 

lllis !'ower of Allomey is gmnted and is signed and scaled by facsimile under ond by the aulhority ofthe following Resolution adopled by the Donrd of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNI'IY INSURANCH COMPANY at a meeting duly en !led the I ltb tiny of July, 2011. 

RESOLVED: 

FUH'rmm 
RESOJNED: 

11m! the Board ofDircelorn ltereby nulhorizes Ute Prcsidonl or any Vice President of tho 
Compili1Y to: (I) Appoint Allorney(s) in Fact and aulhorim lho AHomey(s) in Fact fo 
execule on behalf of I he Company bonds and wtdor!akings, conlrncts of lndenHtily and 
other writings obligalory in lito nnturo thereof and to aUach lite seal or tho Contpillly 
thereto; and (2) to remove, ut ony time, nuy such AUomcy·itt·l'act and revoke the 
authority given. And, be it 

'!batlhc signatures of such omccrs nnd lito seal of Ute Company may be a nixed lo nny 
such Power of A!lomey or certilicnto relAting thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Al!omcy so executed nnd ccrlilicd by fncsimilo signatures and facsimile seal shall be 
valid and biding upon tho Compillly in the futuro with lhe respect to any bond or 
undertaking lo \\1tich it is attached. 

' IN 'IESTIMONY WHHREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSlliUMENT TO DE SIGNED AND 
ITS CORPORATESilALTO ll!J AFFIXED BY JTS AUTIIOIUZED OFF1CE'll:llSI8111pAYO~ JULY,~cQJ!.====cc~~~~c= 

Christopher J. Maguire 
Pre..sidentl'hiladclpflin Indemnity Insurance Company, n Pennsylvania Corporation. 

On this 18111 dny of July2011, before me cnme the individtlill who executed the preceding inslnnnenl, lome personally known, nnd being by me duly sworn safd !hat he 
is Otc !herein described tutd authorized oft'iccroflhe PHII,A DELPHIA INDEMNIT\'INSUltANCE COI\fi'ANY; that lhc seal affixed to said inslmmenl is the 
Corporalo seal ofsuid Company; thnlthe said Corporate Se<tl nnd his signature were duly nffixed. 

(~· 
01 I P!l . 

I, Cmig l'. Keller, Executive Vice President, ChlefFinilllcial Officer and Secrei!IIY of PJULADELI'HIA INDEMNI'IY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify 
thnl tho forcgolngrcsolution oftho nonrd of Directors and this Power of Atlomcy issued pulliuant !hereto on this !Sn_r day of July 20llnre true and correct and aro still­
in 11111 force ami eft'ect. I do fltrther certify that Cluis1ophor J. Maguire, who exoouted tho Power of Altomoy as President, was on the dote of execution of the attached 
Power of Attomcy the dulyclcclcd President ofPIITLADELI'HIA INDEMNITY rnsURANCH COMPANY, 

In Testimony Whereon llnve subscribed my nnme and a nixed !he fucsimilll seal of each Contpillly this J Oj day of ;f/6Vt;lvf &:fL. 20 ) d.-. 



State of Michigan 
Countyof w¥ne 

SWORN STATEMENT 

i-JS.g l\\ t\j o . . being duly sworn, deposes and says; 
That he/she makes this sworn Statement on behalf of FTL CONSTRUCTION 
Who Is the contractor for an improvement to the following described real property situated in 
Novi, Michigan and described as follows: SAD 176 Woodham Road Water Main Extension 

That the following Is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier, and laborer for whom payment of wages or 
fringe benefits and withhoidlngs Is due but unpaid, with whom the (contractor) has (subcontracted) for performance under the 
contract with the owner or lessee of the property, and the amounts due to the persons as of the date of this statement are fully 
set forth opposite their names, as follows: 

Nameof I 
sunollerjsubcontrattor 

Type of service 

EJIW Dl pipe & fitting 
CALO & sons Trucking Trucking 

Kilgour & Company Tunneling 
Tranquility Springs Sod restoration 

Al's Asphalt Paving Co. Asphalt Restoration 
-------- ------ -------------------

All LABOR, FRINGES, PAYROLL TAXES PAID IN FULL 

I Total contract price 

$30,312.96 
$2,460.33 
$9,850,00 
$6,050.00 
$2,500.00 
-- ---

I Amount previously I 
paid. .. 

$30,312.95 
$2,460.33 
$9,850.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

-------

Amount currently · 
owing 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$6,050.00 
$2,500.00 

----- -------- ------- --------------- - ---- ---------------- ---- - ---- -------- ------ --- ----- --- - ---- ---- ---------------- - ---- -- ---- ----

Attach additional sheets if necessary 

That the contractor has not procured material from or subcontracted w1th, any for any Improvements, materials or labor except 
thatwhlch Is set forth above. 

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (sub)contractor for the purpose of representing to 
the owner or lessee of the above described premises and his or her agents that the above described property Is free from 
claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth above and except for claims 
of construction liens by laborers which may be provided pursuant to section 109 of the construction lien act, Act No. 497 of the 
Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being section 570, 109 of the Michigan Complied Laws. 

WARNING TO OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENTTO AVOID 
THE ClAIM OFA SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPliER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER 
WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNiSHI('JG PURSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACf TO THE DESIGNEE 

OR THE OWNER OR LESSEEJFTHE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR H::, 0~ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this S th 
dayof 3tJ!tm8er<. .;;12 Cti .Jl!A\1 d 

Notary Public 
. (1)~\A-{ . .. County, Michigan 

Myc61\1rssion expires: II1M<!!J '3, "J.Ol 5 



SEP-20-2012 16=11 
~H. LU. lUlL l!nlriVI 

EJIW CREDIT DEPT 231 536 44?7 P.02 
No, 140U I', L 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

for the Improvement of the propcny described as: ............................... 

e.~ '~!:7 0~ V)Qii ·. ' . ' ' ' ' .,, ' ... ' 
-=--c c~~=,=t}:/'f'ix~~H!a'ffi===ttilm==c'''!J(.1en~-·VroY1,========cc=======-==~~=======~= =-- ==--~=- =- -- ----~ -~- - -.-- --

hnvrng been fully paid 11nd ~a\lsflcd. nH m)'/o~r con51mtli01'1 lien ri!,\ht~ ug;tiO$:l Sllt':h pto~erty tlrc hereby waived 
and rel~ased. 

BY: ~t~::,t'ZQ;il.~ 
(slnnotur<~- of hcmjiAimanl) 

Addrcs~: ~ ·6. 0d X. { rHJ fr':?~'L . . . _ 

£~(:::bk!1Yl~ ,, .. ~fl~ 1. S""'&L.,t;f •• Y·k? :3 
Telephone: ...----~.,...,.,.,.._,.,.,----~----........ 

])~rrel \/a,h L~o/ tr~J;f AnJyJ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK On INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY. 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASBOQIAliON Or MICHIGAN ~XPR&'SSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANG!iS 
MADe 'fO THIS f:ORM ~y li:!CliBLATIVE ENAOrMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS. 



Sep 20 12 02:55p Calo 2489872081 p.2 

Sep, 20. 2012 2:44PM No. 1397 P. 2 

FULL UNeOl\'DITlONAL 'vWJ.IVER 

,· 

.: ; 

for the improvement .of the pro pen)' dcscriood as:,........----.,----~~--~.....-....-----

Q. i ~":9 aP \0 cu: . 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our con!Lirucllon lien rights aguinlllliUCh pr(lperly ote hereb)' waived 
and rel~ase<l. 

Slghcd on: -~-Cf-J-/~2'--:0~/,.=Jd'"""'·-· .':-­
r(datc)· · · 

'fclcphonc: ol'-JK--- ':lv ~·- 7 d-(.:xs> 

DO NOT SJGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RBiAlN A COl'Y, 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOOIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISClAIMS ANV LIASit..ITY FOR CHANGES 
MADEl TO 'rHIS FOtlM £IV LI!OISLATIVS ENAOTMI!NTs OFI JUDICIAl. DECISIONS, 



09/21/2012 09:57 17344875171 KILGOUR CO PAGE 132 

I ....... _ .... --to o .,. ,. -• o ----...,. ~ --. f ... •"•t>o# .......... .... ~ ... -·~ .. -.. ,, ···--, .... ·· 

·FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our comracl with _ • ..Q-\ C.. . Cao:)~"i'.t::I.J u;;;.r£rtCJ.; ::t¥v • 
~ · · · . ·cotJfe·r C(n\Jln_clln_g p~n)l) 

topr.qviM bon'•.Yl.f:)_st ::n!IY.l.b.!&.l''l!\!3 . · · .. . 
~· ··"'!:~- ,.. - ·-·- - - _, .... - -- ·.-- ..... ~-:s .. _ ··~·--···--- ... , .... __ , .. _ •··. 

for lhe improvement of the propeny described as:-~.,..._ ___ --"-'"~-..,.,..---..-......;. ___ ~----

. Ci Hg o~ DOui. _ 

having b~en ful1~· paid and ~atisDcd, all my/our construction lien rights ag;linsL such propeny are nereby waived 
and released! 

Telephone: ---~__c_,_......;... _____ ....,...,.._.,._."-,.;o--. "· JoN R. I~IL.~OIJ~ 

'P~a.~ ((J Q.(\ + 
- . ·,. 

Slsned on: _ ~haz. · (ctat~Y 

DO NOT SlGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAlN A COPY . 

.. . THE_O,ONSTRU.CJ.ION h.$.S.OOIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPR1:66LV DISCLAIMS ANV LIAall .. llY FOR CHANGSS 
MADEro THis f:oRivl sv LEfalst:Ar1ve ~N.AotMeNTs oR ·JuOiOfAL!jEC'isiON$:· ~-·-·--·-··· ••.;, .; .... ~ 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with SiT L CM :,i-'Qtv:.-4\ c'V\ =l:"hC· 
. . (other contracting party) 

10 provide (~ <\ Cv·d\ d-- Mct£18 11C{ L 

for the improvement of the propeny described as: _________ ..,._ _____ _... __ _ 

Q.,.\-f, oF \'100', . 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such propcny are hereby waived 
and rel~ased. 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES 
MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS, 

: 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with 
(other conlrocthig part)') .. . ~ 

to provide As.~bP( H-

for the improvement of the propeny described as:------------~---~----

C..~~·· ~ .•. ' 

• • • • . • '\ • o ' ' , ' ~ l ., \I I,. ~'I ,-o 1 .IJ J • I •I • I • ~ •, • •• '"' I • • • • • 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all m)•/our construction lien rights against :-;uch proper!}' are hereby waived 
and rel<'rased. 

Telephone: :23 <.}- qcj&- /6-J'O . ... 

:;t. 
Signed on: --.L,-£.;....,..· "".......,£..~· ·.,...~7,_· · ~-'-;-=· 2...;:;;,..;.,..,..,.,. .. W.~> ... 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY t.IABILITY FOR CHANGES 
. . MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS. 



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number PB02452300167 effective 
May 11, 2012 issued by Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company on behalf of 
FTL Construction, Inc. as Principal and In Favor of City of Novi as Obligee: 

Now, therefore, Jt Is agreed that: 

The bond amount has increased from Eighty~ three Thousand Four Hundred 
Eighty & 00/100~---·····------($83,480.00 to Eighty-four Thousand Three Hundred 
Seventy~one & 00/1 00-------------------( $84,371.00) 

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this 
bond shall remain unchanged. 

Signed and Sealed this 19th day of November1 2012. 

FTL Construction, Inc. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

" M_ety) 
~ti > > .. 

Michelle B. Graham, Attorney-in-fact 

Accepted By: 

Form F5340 

\ 
I, 
r' 



i 

£'m PHILADELPHIA 
~ lNSUR,\NCE COMPANlES 

PlULADELPlUA ll"/)).EMNfrY INSOllANCE COMPANY 
231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 
BaJa Cynwyd, PA 19004·095() 

Power of Affornty 

1242 

KNOW ALL PERSONS DY TIIDSE PRESENl'S: That l'HILADELPRIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a C11rporntlon organized and 
existing under the laws of the Conunonwcalth ofP~nnsylvania, does her~ by constihrte !Uld appoint Wllliam J. M~Nish ,Suzanne M.l\Ioccrl, Michelle B. Gr~bam 1 
Lob C. Brink uithe 1\fcNi~b Group, Jnc,1 

Its !nll} and lawful Attorney (s) in fact wiU1 .full authority to execute Ql\ (1$l.Jcltalfbol\d$, undertakings, recogniwlces and other contw:ts of indemnity and writings 
obligatory in the na!utc thereof, i$$Ued In the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in M amount not to oxce«l $3,000,000.00. 

'IhisPowor of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by fucsimile under and by the authority of the fo!!owfng Resolution adopted by the Board ofDire.:tol$ of 
PHILADELPHIA lNDEMN11Y INSURANCE COMPAl')Y at a rnteting duly caHed the II"' day of July, 20! I. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the Board ofDJrretor$ hereby authori~ the Pr~ident or any Vice l'ce5ident of the 
Company to: (l) Appoint Allomey(s) in l?act and authorize the Attomey(s) in Fact to 
execute on behalf of th() Company bond.:; and undertakings, conttacts of indemnity and 
other writings obligatory in the na!ute U1cteof and to attach the s<:al of the Company 
thereto; Md (2) to remove, at any tim.,, any such Attorney-In-Fact nnd revoke the 
authority given. And, be iL 

'That the signatures of such offic«s and tht: seal of the Company may be alfJXed to any 
such l'OI\'Ilr of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Attorney so cxcouted a1ld certified by .fucstmJte signature<: and fucsim!le seal shall bo 
valid and biding upon the Company In the Mum with the r~pcct to any bond or 
undertaking to \~hioh it is nttach«l. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PIDLADELP.HIA lNDEMNUY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED 'l1US INS1RUMEN1' TO BE SICTh'ED AND , 
ITS CORPORATB SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AU'fHOI.UZED OFFICE niTS 18m DAY OF JULY, 2011. ! 

111\lllllrrl/f/ ,---~~~~~~=~~=-c~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~========1~~= .. $1.~i~:~~!::..~~5~ ~·· ................... ·~· .......... U<... 

~ ' ... • .. v. ~ t f ~ .·~~o?.VORAt.r: o-:."'• ~ \ 
• ;:c • " -- ....... ~ ~ 
€n.: 1927'(~()~ 
Sui i A ~ i mi 
%,'1 \ ~1.\isn'li'-"-\~/ {? j Prcslocnt 
~0i ..... , ... ~~ 
'-',_-r9' ........ tJ.o,,.:o Christopher]. Masulro 

,,,,,,,,,~1111!.\~''''' .!'r(6[dent P'nilaoelphia Indemnity InsuranccCompMy, aP~nnsylvania Corporation. 

On this lSm day of July 2011, before me carne the Individual vAlo ex~cuted thepre.:<)<ling Instrument, to me personally kno\m, and being byrne dulyswomsaid that he 
is U1e therein tl(6cnbl;d and aulhori~ed offiCl:rofthe PHILADELPHIA INDEMNl'l'Y lNSORANCE,CO:'riPANY; that the seal aft1xed to said instrument is the 
Corpotale se.al Of said Company; that I he said Corporate Seat and his signature were duly aff"tXed, 

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vi~ President, CbiefFinanoial Officer and Secretary of PIDLADBLPHIAJNDEMNIIY lNSunANCB COMPANY, do he! by certify 
that the foregoing resolution ofthe Board of Directors and this Powtr of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18m day of Juty 20llare lnle and ~orrect and are still 
In IUU fore¢ and effu:U do further wtuy that CbrlstophctJ. M~guire, who executt<i the Power of Attorney as P~.sident, was on the d(l(e of execution of the attached 
Power of AUomoy the duly elected President ofPHlLADELPHIA INDEMNITY JNSURA."{CB COMPANY, 

Tn Te-stitnony Wheroofl have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimi!ese.'!l of' each Company this J:} day of /JOV tiVlt3G'f2-:'lol_0. 

Bxeomlve VI~ President, ChiafFinMclal Officer &;Secrctruy 
P.IIILADELPHIA lNJJEl'rlNITY J.NSORANCE COl'tlPANY. 

f 

' 


	Map of Proposed Special Assessment District

	JRSJ letter dated December 6, 2012

